Before the Board of Zoning Adjustment, D. C.

Application No. 11679 of Mr. & Mrs. David Marlin, pursuant to
Section 8207.1 of the Zoning Regulations for a variance from
the rear yard requirements of the R-1-B Zone as provided by
Section 8207.11 of the regulations to permit a rear addition

to a dwelling at 3601 Macomb Street, N. W., Lot 34, Square 1918.

HEARING DATE: July 17, 1974
EXECUTIVE SESSION: July 23, 1974, August 27, 1974

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subjéct property is located in the R-1-B Zone
and is presently used as a single family residence.

2. The rear yard requirement of the R-1-B Zone as
provided in Section 3304.1 is 25 feet, whereas, the applicant
would only provide 20.5 feet by reason of the proposed addition.

3. The applicant requests a variance of 4.5 feet from
the rear yard requirements of the R-1-B Zone.

4. The subject property is situated on a corner lot
abutted by 36th Street, N. W. and Macomb Street, N. W.

5. The applicant proposes to erect a rear addition in
the form of a screened back porch.

6. Opposition at Public Hearing alleged that the applicant
also needs a variance from the lot occupancy requirements of
the R-1-B Zone.

7. Mr. Fahey, the Zoning Administrator for the District
of Columbia, stated that the computation and referral memo, prepared
by his office, directing the applicant to file an application
before the Board for variance from the rear yard requirements
of the R-1-B Zone, was in error, and that the said memo should
have included an instruction to the applicant indicating that
applicant should also apply for a variance from the lot occupancy
requirements of the R-1-B Zone in order to construct the
proposed addition.



Application No. 11679
Page 2

8. The Board finds that the applicant needs a variance
from the lot occupancy requirements of the R-1-B Zone. The
Lot occupancy limitation of Section 3304.1 is 40%, whereas, the
lot occupancy of structures located on the subject property
including the proposed addition would be 52%.

9. The purpose of the proposed addition would be to
provide an outside recreation area with protection from bugs.

10. The Board finds that the subject lot (78.57' x 70.0'"),
is 20 feet wider than the minimum lot width required by
Section 3301.1 of the regulations relating to the R-1-B District.

11. Neighbor who resides immediately adjacent to the west
side of 3601 Macomb Street, and whose property would be most
affected by the proposed addition, objects to the proposed
addition which would be constructed at a higher elevation than
the first floor of her house, on grounds that the addition would
overlook her side yard and the principle windows of her main
living room, thereby interfering with the privacy her family
presently enjoys. She further testified that if this porch
is constructed she would incur extra expense by having to
construct a screening structure to maintain her privacy.

12. The existing house on the subject property has no
provisions for recreation outside without insulation from bugs.

13. The applicant testified that he was willing to make
reasonable adjustments to the proposed addition to protect

the privacy of his neighbor.

CONCLUSIONS OF TLAW:

Based on the above findings, the Board concludes that
the granting of this application will not substantially impair
the intent and purpose of the Zoning Regulations and that
if the requested relief were denied, that the applicant would
be denied the beneficial use of his property.

ORDERED:

That the above application be GRANTED subject to the

following condition:
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1. That the side of the proposed screened porch
which will face the property owned by Mrs. William
Howell at 3562 Macomb Street, N. W., be enclosed by
a opaque material for the purpose of shielding
the view of the home at 3562 Macomb Street, N. W.

VOTE ¢

4-0 (Lilla Burt Cummings, esdg. abstaining because she
did not hear the case)

BY ORDER OF THE D. C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

J/ JAMES E. MILLER
ecretary to the Board

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: QEP 19 1974

THAT THE ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX
MONTHS ONLY UNLESS APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING AND/OR OCCUPANCY
PERMIT IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
WITHIN A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF
THIS ORDER.



Before the Board of Zoning Adjustment, D. C.

Application No. 11679, of Mr. & Mrs. David Marlin, pursuant
to Section 8207.1 of the Zoning Regulations for a variance
from the rear yard requirements of the R-|-B Zone as provided

by Section 8207.11 of the regulations to permit a rear addi-
tion to a dwelling at 3601 Macomb Street, N. W., Lot 34, Square
1918.

HEARING DATE: July t7, 1974

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Julty 23, 1974
August 27, 1974
October 25, 1974

AMENDMENT

ORDERED: THAT THE Board's Order in the above application be

amended to delete condition No. | which has been
agreed to by all parties as stated in Exhibit F of
record.

. That there shall be planted on the property line
between the property owned by Mr. and Mrs. Howell and the
property of Mr. and Mrs. David H. Marlin a screen of evergreen
trees mutually satisfactory to the respective owner that will
shield the view between the properties.

2. That no Certificate of Occupancy shall issue
until the evergreen trees are planted and in place.
VOTE: 5-0

BY ORDER OF THE D. C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

s £ It (&

JAMES E. MILLER
Secretary to the Board

ATTESTED By:

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: QCT 31 1974



